White Rock have provided warranties & representations standard for a transaction of this nature.

Consulting Agreement – RLL Consulting, L.L.C. (RLL)
IRIS has entered into a consulting agreement with RLL, who will be appointed as IRIS’ South Dakota in country
manager, to assist IRIS in a Business Development capacity and progress its South Dakota Project.

Consideration:
- USD$100,000 annual retainer with a 3-month severance.
- 2,000,000 shares vesting in equal tranches at the 12-, 24-, 36- & 48-month anniversary from the commencement

date of the consulting agreement, which will be escrowed in line with ASX requirements at the time of issue.
- Performance rights that upon achieving a drilling intercept of not less than 10m at 1.25% Li2O in South Dakota,

RLL to be issued 1,000,000 fully paid ordinary shares which will be escrowed in line with ASX requirements at the
time of issue.

- In the event the consultant identifies, stakes, or introduces the Company to any additional ground in South
Dakota, there is to be a NSR of 1.25% attributable to the consultant or its nominee.

RLL have provided warranties & representations standard for an agreement of this nature.

Pro Forma Capital Structure at Completion

Class Shares % Options

Shares currently on Issue 87,250,000 87.91%

Consideration shares under the SSA 4,000,000 4.03%

Capital Raising shares 5,000,000 5.04%

Performance shares under the Consulting Agreement 1,000,0001 1.01%

Retainer shares to be issued in line with the Consulting Agreement 2,000,0002 2.02%

Unlisted options on issue (exercisable at $0.30, Expiring 15/09/2024)  - - 3,750,000

Unlisted options on issue (exercisable at $0.30, Expiring 15/10/2024) - - 1,000,0003

Broker Options - - 4,000,0004

Total Post Transaction 99,250,000 100% 8,750,000

1. 1,000,000 shares to be issued in the event of achieving a drilling intercept of not less than 1.25% Li2O within 5 years.
2. 2,000,000 shares to be issued vesting in 4 equal tranches over 4 years in accordance with the agreement entered with RLL.
3. 500,000 have vested as of 15 April 2022 and a further 500,000 will vest as at 15 October 2022.
4. To be issued in conjunction with the capital raise and subject to shareholder approval at the next shareholder meeting.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

mailto:admin@irismetals.com
http://www.irismetals.com/

Directors
Simon Lill, Non-Executive Chairman